Feeder Terminal
Product Guide
REF 542plus
Feeder Terminal REF 542plus
1MRS756269
Issued: July2010
Status: New
Version G/20.05.2013

tion for the desired hardware and software
combination.
The type code designation can be seen in Fig.
13
TA060505
Fig. 13 Type code designation for ordering REF 542plus.
Each code is dedicated to a specific applica-
tion or module. The description for each type
code is listed in the following tables. The
codes mentioned below are mostly used for
operations field REF 542plus. For ATEX the
code is slightly different. Because ATEX cer-
tification is only valid for a specific version
of the REF 542plus, it is required, after each
new release to obtain a new certification. The
ATEX certified unit is release 2.5 with ver-
sion V4E04. The unit is delivered with the
HMI V5.
7 6 A 6 A 3 3 3 03 6 S Z 4 1
7 6 A 6 A 3 3 3 03 6 S Z 4 1
7 6 A 6 A 3 3 3 03 6 S Z 4 1
Table 7: Family code
Number Code Name Description
7 REF 542plus Product family for the feeder terminal unit REF 542plus
Table 8: Application areas
Number Code Name Description
6 REF 542plus Normal operation
F REF 542plus ATEX-2.5 Motor protection in explosive area (Rel. 2.5)
Table 9: Main board versions
Number Code Name Description
B 751021/802 MB5 for ATEX only Version with RJ 45 Ethernet port
A 014629/802 Basic Version with RJ 45 Ethernet port
E 014629/803 Standard Version basic with additional IRIG B
C 014629/801 Full Version standard with additional optical links
22
Feeder Terminal REF 542plus
1MRS756269
23
7 6 A 6 A 3 3 3 03 6 S Z 4 1
7 6 A 6 A 3 3 3 03 6 S Z 4 1
7 6 A 6 A 3 3 3 03 6 S Z 4 1
Table 10: Power supply versions
Number Code Name Description
1 750126/801 Un = 110 V DC Operative range 70% to 120% of 110 V DC
2 750126/802 Un = 220 V DC Operative range 70% to 120% of 220 V DC
3 750168/801 Un = 48 V DC to 220
V DC
Operative range 80% of 48 V DC to 120% of 220 V DC
(preferred choice)
6 750168/802 Un = 48 V DC to - 220
V DC
A varnished version of 750168/801
Table 11: Analog I/O modules
Number Code Name Description
N none No analog input or
output
Empty analog I/O module slot
A 750211/801 Analog input module
4 - 20 mA
Analog input module for 4 - 20 mA installed, up to 6
inputs
B 750237/801 Analog output module
0(4) - 20 mA
Analog output module for 0(4) - 20 mA installed, up to 4
outputs
Table 12: Binary I/O modules
Number Code Name Description
1 701952/801 Static I/O Application in GIS panel with coil supervision by control
continuity check
2 701952/802 Static I/O without
control continuity
check
Static I/O without control continuity check
H 701952/803 Static I/O with TSC An alternative for 701952/802, where trip coil
supervision is requested on PO1 & PO2
5 750132/801 Binary I/O3 - 19-72 V/

ing example are not complete and should be
taken from the corresponding tables above.
Fig. 14 The key for generating the type designation
A
2 = Cable 2.5 m
3 = Cable 3.5 m
S = HMI V5 for IEC
T = HMI V5 for IEC, with cover
U = HMI V5 for IEC, China
F = REF 542plus ATEX 2.5
28
References
Table 22: Product documentation
Name of the manual Document ID
Installation and Commission (Manual Part 3) 1VTA100004
REF 542plus, Operator's Manual 1MRS755869
REF 542plus, Technical Reference Manual 1MRS755859
Protection Functions, Configuration and Settings 1MRS755860
Communication (Manual Part 4) 1VTA100005
Modbus RTU, Technical Reference 1MRS755868
Configuration and Operating Tool, User's Guide 1MRS755871
REF 542plus, SCL Tool, configuration manual 1MRS756342
iButton Programmer User's Guide 1MRS755863
Motor Protection with ATEX-Certification, Appl.Guide 1MRS755862
Web Interface, Installation Manual 1MRS755865
Web Interface, Operator's Manual 1MRS755864
IEC 61850 PIXIT 1MRS756360
IEC 61850 Conformance Statement 1MRS756361
IEC61850 TISSUES Conformance Statement 1MRS756362
Lifecycle Service Tool 1MRS756725
ABB Oy
Medium Voltage Products
P.O. Box 699
FI-65101 Vaasa, FINLAND
Tel +358 10 22 11
Fax +358 10 224 1094